
The State of Ohio,
Cuyahoga County } SS.

Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas
Criminal Court Division

Count 1 Engaging In A Pattern Of Corrupt Activity - F1
§2923.32(A)(2)

Defendants John Zayac, Rebecca Gregorson, John Frost, Todd Neczeporenko, Tina Ankrom, 
John Stofan, Terrance Ankrom, Craig Steed

Date of Offense On or about  October 1, 2013 to March 31, 2016

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE NAME 
AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or about the 
date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully 

through a pattern of corrupt activity or the collection of an unlawful debt, did acquire or maintain, 
directly or indirectly, any interest in, or control of, any enterprise or real property and at least one of 
the incidents of corrupt activity was a felony of the first, second, or third degree, aggravated murder, 
or murder, or at least one of the incidents was a felony under the law of this state that was committed 
prior to July 1, 1996, and constituted a felony of the first, second, or third degree, aggravated murder, 
or murder or was committed on or after July 1, 1996, or one of the incidents of corrupt activity was a 
felony under the law of the United States or of another state that, if committed in this state on or after 
July 1, 1996, would have constituted a felony of the first, second, or third degree, aggravated murder, 
or murder under the law of this state.

Forfeiture of Property - §2941.1417(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that 

the defendant(s) is/are the owner(s) and/or possessor(s) of $50,000 US currency which is contraband 
and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of an offense, and/or is an 
instrumentality the offender(s) used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of a felony 
offense.

THE ENTERPRISE

State of Ohio, A True Bill Indictment For

Plaintiff Engaging In A Pattern Of Corrupt Activity - F1
VS. §2923.32(A)(2)

8 Defendants 65 Additional Count(s)

Defendants
John Zayac, Rebecca Gregorson, John Frost, Todd Neczeporenko, Tina Ankrom, John Stofan, Terrance Ankrom, Craig 
Steed

Dates of Offense (on or about) The Term Of Case Number
10/01/2013 to 03/31/2016 May of 2017 617289-17-CR
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On or between October 2013 to March 2016, in the county of Cuyahoga as well as Summit and 
Ashtabula, the defendants named above engaged in a continuous course of conduct and were 
associated with an Enterprise, as defined in Section 2923.31(C) of the Ohio Revised Code.

This Enterprise existed separate and apart from the pattern of corrupt activity in which it engaged. In 
the alternative, this Enterprise is an "illicit enterprise" under O.R.C. Section 2932.22, whether or not 
this Enterprise existed separate and apart from the pattern of corrupt activity described in this 
Indictment. This Enterprise functioned as a continuing unit by engaging in the diverse forms of 
illegal activities, as stated in this Indictment. In so doing, the Defendants named below are persons 
associated with the Enterprise who participated in and/or managed the affairs of the Enterprise, as 
explained in this Indictment. As such, these persons provided continuity and structure to the 
Enterprise in order to accomplish its illegal purpose – the pattern of corrupt activity, to wit: a 
poaching ring whose purpose was to steal property from the state of Ohio by unlawfully killing 
white-tailed deer for the purposes of game and greed.

This Enterprise and Persons associated with the Enterprise were joined in purpose over a period of 
time, although their various roles were different in order to accomplish the main purposes of the 
Enterprise. These activities occurred with the knowledge and/or support of and/or were aided and 
abetted by each of the persons associated with the Enterprise. The Enterprise in this matter consisted 
of John Zayac, Terrance Ankrom, Tina Ankrom, John Stofan, Rebecca Gregerson, Craig Steed, John 
Frost, Todd Neczeporenko and others yet unknown, each of whom did conduct and/or participate, 
directly or indirectly, in the affairs of the Enterprise, to wit: a group associated in fact for the purpose 
of engaging in the unlawful theft (poaching) of white-tailed deer, tampering with governmental 
records, receiving stolen property, laundering of property, telecommunications fraud, identity theft, 
possession of criminal tools, sale of unlicensed deer meat and various, multiple violations of deer 
hunting regulations through a pattern of corrupt activity as defined in Section 2923.31(1)(2) or (1)(2)
(C) of the Revised Code.

The Enterprise consists of all of the above named individuals who are involved in a poaching ring led 
by John Zayac. The ring's purpose was to unlawfully poach (steal) white-tailed deer from the state of 
Ohio by continually and intentionally violating Ohio laws concerning the hunting of white-tailed 
deer. The above named Defendants accomplished this by continually unreporting the killing of deer, 
overbagging of both bucks and does, utilizing the tag(s) number of another individual who did not 
kill the deer, and falsifying information to the state of Ohio regarding the killing of deer required by 
O.R.C. 1531.02. The above named Defendants did also conspire, aid and abet in the 
commercialization of illegally gotten deer by not having the proper tags for the processing of the deer 
meat and unlawfully selling the deer meat, all contrary to the laws of the state of Ohio.

John Zayac was the leader of the poaching ring in that he organized the hunts, obtained all of the 
permission slips to hunt on the various properties that he and his co-Defendants hunted on, he 
managed and directed the deer drives, he made the decisions where to hunt, he utilized his property 
(shed) so other co-Defendants could bring their illegally gotten deer to be skinned and dressed for 
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processing, he decided which meat processor to go to, arranged with the meat processor the bringing 
of the illegal meat, he decided what form the meat would be processed to and transported not only his 
illegally obtained deer meat but those of his co-Defendants.

Rebecca Gregerson is the wife of John Zayac and on at least 2 known occasions conspired with her 
husband to falsify (via the internet) check in deer tags that did not reflect the true nature of the deer 
kill. In fact, Rebeccca Gregerson falsely checked in deer that were not actually bagged.

Terrance Ankrom is a confidant of John Zayac and married to Tina Ankrom, and would hunt on a 
regular basis with John Zayac. Terrance Ankrom, like John Zayac, illegally overbagged deer on a 
routine basis and to "get around" state law falsified the true nature of his hunting activities. Terrance 
Ankrom conspired with Craig Steed, his son-in-law, to utilize his deer tags for Terrance Ankrom's 
hunting activity. Terrance Ankrom did the same scheme with his son's deer tags to again skirt state 
laws regarding the killing of deer. Terrance Ankrom also conspired with his wife to utilize his father-
in-law's tags to hide the true nature of his hunting activities. With knowledge and consent of Tina 
Ankrom, Terrance Ankrom failed to report deer kills all for the purpose of stealing the property of 
the state of Ohio and its citizens.

John Stofan was also part of this group and his conduct mirrored the above named co-Defendants, in 
that he utilized other individuals' deer tags to hide his illegal hunting, contrary to state law. John 
Stofan conspired with John Frost to use his tags to deceive the state of the factual circumstances of 
John Stofan's hunting activity. John Stofan also would utilize a spotlight on his property to kill deer 
at night, all contrary to the deer hunting laws in the state of Ohio.

Todd Neczeporenko is the owner and operator of a business called "Smokin' T's" which is a meat 
processing facility. Todd Neczeporenko was an integral part of this ring in that he accepted large 
amounts of deer meet without the appropriate deer tags. Todd Neczeporenko knew or should have 
known that the unusually large quantities of deer meat given to him by John Zayac was a result of 
theft and thus laundered stolen property (deer meat). Todd Neczeporenko as part of the laundering 
process received payment to process the stolen deer meat.

All of the above named individuals did conspire, aid and abet or facilitate in order to violate the laws 
of the state of Ohio covering the taking of deer.

AFFAIRS OF THE ENTERPRISE
1.  Did knowingly by deception obtain or exert control over property to deprive the owner of said 
property.

2. Did knowingly possess any substance, device, instrument, or article with purpose to use 
criminally.

3. Did knowingly and with purpose to defraud falsified and/or altered a writing which writing is kept 
by local, state or federal entity.
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4. Did knowingly receive, retain or dispose of property of another or having reasonable cause to 
believe that the property has been obtained through commission of a theft offense.

5. Did knowingly, having a scheme to defraud, disseminate, transmit, or cause to be disseminated or 
transmitted by means of a wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunication device or 
service any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound or image with purpose to execute or otherwise 
further the scheme to defraud

6. Did knowingly without express or implied consent of the other person used personal identifying 
information of another with intent to hold the person out to be the other person.

7. Did conduct a transaction with purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry on, or facilitate the 
promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity

8. Did knowingly violate R.C. 1531.02 in the taking of white-tailed deer.

THE PATTERN OF CORRUPT ACTIVITY

1. Theft 2913.02(A)(3): No person, with purpose to deprive the owner of property or services, shall 
knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services in any of the following ways: 
by deception. 

2. Tampering with records 2913.42(A)(1), 2913.42(B)(4): No person, knowing the person has no 
privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, shall 
do any of the following: Falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate any writing, 
computer software, data, or record. If the writing, data, computer software, or record is kept by or 
belongs to a local, state, or federal governmental entity, a felony of the third degree.

3. Possessing criminal tools 2923.24(A): No person shall possess or have under the person's control 
any substance, device, instrument, or article, with purpose to use it criminally.

4. Receiving stolen property 2913.51(A): No person shall receive, retain, or dispose of property of 
another knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that the property has been obtained through 
commission of a theft offense.

5. Identity fraud 2913.49(B)(1): No person, without the express or implied consent of the other 
person, shall use, obtain, or possess any personal identifying information of another person with 
intent to do either of the following: Hold the person out to be the other person.

6. Telecommunications fraud 2913.05(A): No person, having devised a scheme to defraud, shall 
knowingly disseminate, transmit, or cause to be disseminated or transmitted by means of a wire, 
radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or telecommunications service any 
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writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, or image with purpose to execute or otherwise further the 
scheme to defraud.

7. Money laundering 1315.55(A)(3): No person shall conduct or attempt to conduct a transaction 
with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry on, or facilitate the promotion, management, 
establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity.

8. Prohibitions regarding wild animals 1531.02: The ownership of and the title to all wild animals in 
this state, not legally confined or held by private ownership legally acquired, is in the state, which 
holds such title in trust for the benefit of all the people. Individual possession shall be obtained only 
in accordance with the Revised Code or division rules. No person at any time of the year shall take in 
any manner or possess any number or quantity of wild animals, except wild animals that the Revised 
Code or division rules permit to be taken, hunted, killed, or had in possession, and only at the time 
and place and in the manner that the Revised Code or division rules prescribe. No person shall buy, 
sell, or offer any part of wild animals for sale, or transport any part of wild animals, except as 
permitted by the Revised Code or division rules. No person shall possess or transport a wild animal 
that has been taken or possessed unlawfully outside the state. A person doing anything prohibited or 
neglecting to do anything required by this chapter or Chapter 1533. of the Revised Code or contrary 
to any division rule violates this section. A person who counsels, aids, shields, or harbors an offender 
under those chapters or any division rule, or who knowingly shares in the proceeds of such a 
violation, or receives or possesses any wild animal in violation of the Revised Code or division rule, 
violates this section.

INCIDENTS OF CORRUPT ACTIVITY

The enterprise in this matter consisted of: John Zayac, Terrance Ankrom, Tina Ankrom, John Stofan, 
Rebecca Gregerson, Craig Steed, John Frost, Todd Neczeporenko and others yet unknown, each of 
whom did conduct or participate in, directly or indirectly, the affairs of said Enterprise for the 
purpose of engaging in THEFT, TAMPERING WITH RECORDS, RECEIVING STOLEN 
PROPERTY, TELECOMMUNICATIONS FRAUD, and LAUNDERING OF STOLEN PROPERTY 
through a pattern of corrupt activity in Section 2923.31(I)(2)(a) or (I)(2)(c) of the Revised Code, the 
predicate activity as defined in section 2923.31(I)(2)(a) or (I)(2)(c) of the Revised Code. The 
predicate acts constituting the pattern of corrupt activity as defined in Section 2923.31 of said 
enterprise, which includes criminal violations of the Revised Code Title 29, THEFT (counts 3, 28, 
32, and 34), TAMPERING WITH RECORDS (counts 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, and 
30), RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY (counts 37, 39, 41, 43, 45, 47, 49, 51, and 53), 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FRAUD (counts 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, and 31), and 
LAUNDERING OF STOLEN PROPERTY (counts 38, 40, 42, 44, 46, 48, 50, 52, and 54) as alleged 
in those counts of the indictment and are alleged as Predicate Acts, which are incorporated herein as 
fully stated as well as other related acts of theft, tampering with records, receiving stolen property, 
telecommunication fraud, and laundering of stolen property.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 2 Attempted Engaging In A Pattern Of Corrupt Activity - F2
§2923.02 / 2923.32(A)(2)

Defendants John Zayac, Rebecca Gregorson, John Frost, Todd Neczeporenko, Tina Ankrom, 
John Stofan, Terrance Ankrom, Craig Steed

Date of Offense On or about  October 1, 2013 to March 31, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

through a pattern of corrupt activity or the collection of an unlawful debt, did attempt to acquire or 
maintain, directly or indirectly, any interest in, or control of, any enterprise or real property and at 
least one of the incidents of corrupt activity was a felony of the first, second, or third degree, 
aggravated murder, or murder, or at least one of the incidents was a felony under the law of this state 
that was committed prior to July 1, 1996, and constituted a felony of the first, second, or third degree, 
aggravated murder, or murder or was committed on or after July 1, 1996, or one of the incidents of 
corrupt activity was a felony under the law of the United States or of another state that, if committed 
in this state on or after July 1, 1996, would have constituted a felony of the first, second, or third 
degree, aggravated murder, or murder under the law of this state.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 3 Grand Theft - F4
§2913.02(A)(3)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  October 1, 2013 to March 31, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did with purpose to deprive the owner, the state of Ohio, of white-tailed deer or services, knowingly 
obtain or exert control over either the property or services by deception and the property or services 
stolen is valued at $7,500 or more and less than $150,000.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 4 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  January 12, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 5 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  January 12, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 6 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  January 30, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 7 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  January 30, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 8 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  January 30, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 9 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  January 30, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 10 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants John Zayac, Rebecca Gregorson

Date of Offense On or about  January 31, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 11 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants John Zayac, Rebecca Gregorson

Date of Offense On or about  January 31, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 12 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  December 15, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 13 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  December 15, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 14 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants John Zayac, Rebecca Gregorson

Date of Offense On or about  January 25, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 15 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants John Zayac, Rebecca Gregorson

Date of Offense On or about  January 25, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 16 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  November 11, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 17 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  November 11, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 18 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants Tina Ankrom, Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  December 26, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 19 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants Tina Ankrom, Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  December 26, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 20 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants Tina Ankrom, Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  January 7, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 21 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants Tina Ankrom, Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  January 7, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Page 12 of 28

<GRANDJURORSIGNATURE> <PROSECUTORSIGNATURE>
Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney

Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment



Count 22 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom, Craig Steed

Date of Offense On or about  January 8, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 23 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom, Craig Steed

Date of Offense On or about  January 8, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 24 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom, Craig Steed

Date of Offense On or about  January 15, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 25 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom, Craig Steed

Date of Offense On or about  January 15, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 26 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  February 6, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 27 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  February 6, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 28 Theft - F5
§2913.02(A)(3)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  October 1, 2013 to March 31, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did with purpose to deprive the owner, the state of Ohio, of white-tailed deer or services, knowingly 
obtain or exert control over either the property or services by deception and the property or services 
stolen is valued at $1,000 or more and less than $7,500.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 29 Identity Fraud - F5
§2913.49(B)(2)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  February 6, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, without the express or implied consent of Nathan Ankrom, use, obtain, or possess any personal 
identifying information of Nathan Ankrom with intent to represent Nathan Ankrom's personal 
identifying information as his own personal identifying information.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 30 Tampering with Records - F3
§2913.42(A)(1)

Defendants John Frost, John Stofan

Date of Offense On or about  November 11, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did, knowing he had no privilege to do so, and with purpose to defraud or knowing he was 
facilitating a fraud on the state of Ohio, falsify, destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate 
any writing, computer software, data, or record, to wit: Ohio Game Check Receipt, and the writing, 
data, computer software, or record was kept by or belonged to a local, state, or federal governmental 
entity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 31 Telecommunications Fraud - F5
§2913.05(A)

Defendants John Frost, John Stofan

Date of Offense On or about  November 11, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

having devised a scheme to defraud, did knowingly disseminate, transmit, or caused to disseminated 
or transmitted by means of wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication, telecommunications device, or 
telecommunication services any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound, image with purpose to 
execute or otherwise further the scheme to defraud.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 32 Grand Theft - F4
§2913.02(A)(3)

Defendants John Stofan

Date of Offense On or about  March 12, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did with purpose to deprive the owner, the state of Ohio, of various animals or services, knowingly 
obtain or exert control over either the property or services by deception and the property or services 
stolen is valued at $7,500 or more and less than $150,000.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 33 Illegal Manufacture Of Drugs Or Cultivation Of Marihuana - F5
§2925.04(A)

Defendants John Stofan

Date of Offense On or about  March 12, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did knowingly cultivate marihuana and the drug involved in the violation was marihuana and the 
amount of marihuana involved equaled or exceeded two hundred grams but was less than one 
thousand grams.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 34 Possessing Criminal Tools - F5
§2923.24(A)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  January 15, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did possess or have under the person's control any substance, device, instrument, or article, to wit: 
2007 Black Dodge Ram 1500 pickup, plate # ECD6335, VIN 1D7HU18247S181806 with purpose to 
use it criminally.

FURTHERMORE, the 2007 Black Dodge Ram 1500 pickup, plate # ECD6335, VIN 
1D7HU18247S181806 involved in the offense was intended for use in the commission of a felony, to 
wit: 2913.02.

Forfeiture of Property - §2941.1417(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that 

the defendant(s) is/are the owner(s) and/or possessor(s) of 2007 Black Dodge Ram 1500 pickup, 
plate # ECD6335, VIN 1D7HU18247S181806 which is contraband and/or property derived from or 
through the commission or facilitation of an offense, and/or is an instrumentality the offender(s) used 
or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of a felony offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 35 Possessing Criminal Tools - F5
§2923.24(A)

Defendants Tina Ankrom, Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  January 15, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did possess or have under the person's control any substance, device, instrument, or article, to wit: 
2002 Red Ford F-150 pickup, plate #: BW30LK, VIN: 1FTRX18L52NA27644 with purpose to use it 
criminally.

FURTHERMORE, the 2002 Red Ford F-150 pickup, plate #: BW30LK, VIN: 
1FTRX18L52NA27644 involved in the offense was intended for use in the commission of a felony, 
to wit: 2913.02.

Forfeiture of Property - §2941.1417(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that 

the defendant(s) is/are the owner(s) and/or possessor(s) of 2002 Red Ford F-150 pickup, plate #: 
BW30LK, VIN: 1FTRX18L52NA27644 which is contraband and/or property derived from or 
through the commission or facilitation of an offense, and/or is an instrumentality the offender(s) used 
or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of a felony offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 36 Receiving stolen property - M1
§2913.51(A)

Defendants Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  November 14, 2013

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did receive, retain, or dispose of 174 lbs of deer meat, the property of the state of Ohio, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through commission of a theft 
offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 37 Money Laundering - F3
§1315.55(A)(3)

Defendants John Zayac, Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  November 14, 2013

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did conduct or attempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry 
on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 38 Receiving stolen property - M1
§2913.51(A)

Defendants Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  November 15, 2013

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did receive, retain, or dispose of 315 lbs of deer meat, the property of the state of Ohio, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through commission of a theft 
offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 39 Money Laundering - F3
§1315.55(A)(3)

Defendants John Zayac, Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  November 15, 2013

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did conduct or attempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry 
on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 40 Receiving stolen property - M1
§2913.51(A)

Defendants Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  October 31, 2014

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did receive, retain, or dispose of 220 lbs of deer meat, the property of the state of Ohio, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through commission of a theft 
offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 41 Money Laundering - F3
§1315.55(A)(3)

Defendants John Zayac, Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  October 31, 2014

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did conduct or attempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry 
on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 42 Receiving stolen property - M1
§2913.51(A)

Defendants Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  November 26, 2014

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did receive, retain, or dispose of 300 lbs of deer meat, the property of the state of Ohio, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through commission of a theft 
offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 43 Money Laundering - F3
§1315.55(A)(3)

Defendants John Zayac, Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  November 26, 2014

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did conduct or attempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry 
on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 44 Receiving stolen property - F5
§2913.51(A)

Defendants Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  February 5, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did receive, retain, or dispose of 320 lbs of deer meat, the property of the state of Ohio, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through commission of a theft 
offense and the value of the property involved was $1,000 or more and was less than $7,500.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 45 Money Laundering - F3
§1315.55(A)(3)

Defendants John Zayac, Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  February 5, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did conduct or attempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry 
on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 46 Receiving stolen property - M1
§2913.51(A)

Defendants Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  October 30, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did receive, retain, or dispose of 185 lbs of deer meat, the property of the state of Ohio, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through commission of a theft 
offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 47 Money Laundering - F3
§1315.55(A)(3)

Defendants John Zayac, Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  October 30, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did conduct or attempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry 
on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 48 Receiving stolen property - M1
§2913.51(A)

Defendants Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  November 19, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did receive, retain, or dispose of 298 lbs of deer meat, the property of the state of Ohio, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through commission of a theft 
offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 49 Money Laundering - F3
§1315.55(A)(3)

Defendants John Zayac, Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  November 19, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did conduct or attempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry 
on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 50 Receiving stolen property - M1
§2913.51(A)

Defendants Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  December 21, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did receive, retain, or dispose of 205 lbs of deer meat, the property of the state of Ohio, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through commission of a theft 
offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 51 Money Laundering - F3
§1315.55(A)(3)

Defendants John Zayac, Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  December 21, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did conduct or attempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry 
on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 52 Receiving stolen property - M1
§2913.51(A)

Defendants Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  January 16, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did receive, retain, or dispose of 70 lbs of deer meat, the property of the state of Ohio, knowing or 
having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through commission of a theft 
offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 53 Money Laundering - F3
§1315.55(A)(3)

Defendants John Zayac, Todd Neczeporenko

Date of Offense On or about  January 16, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did conduct or attempt to conduct a transaction with the purpose to promote, manage, establish, carry 
on, or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of corrupt activity.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 54 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - F5
§1531.02(-)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  October 14, 2013 to January 16, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did buy, sell, or offer a part of wild animals for sale, or transport a part of wild animals, to wit: white-
tailed deer, in violation of Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.

FURTHERMORE, and the the minimum value of which animals or parts, in the aggregate, is one 
thousand dollars or more as established under section 1531.201 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 55 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  October 29, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 56 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  November 5, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 57 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  November 11, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 58 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  December 9, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 59 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  January 4, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 60 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants John Zayac

Date of Offense On or about  January 27, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 61 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  January 7, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 62 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  January 8, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 63 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  January 15, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count 64 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  February 2, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 65 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants Terrance Ankrom

Date of Offense On or about  February 6, 2016

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count 66 Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M3
§1531.02(-)

Defendants John Stofan

Date of Offense On or about  November 11, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did take in any manner or possess a number or quantity of wild animals, to wit: deers, in violation of 
Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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